PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Rosmarinus
officinalis EXTRACT AND ITS POTENTIAL FOR HAIR OIL
FORMULATION

NUR AMIRA SAJEEDA BINTI SUKHAIRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted
in Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in The Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2023



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Phytochemical and Antioxidant Activity
of Rosmarinus officinalis Extract and Its Potential for Hair Oil Formulation”
was submitted by Nur Amira Sajeeda binti Sukhairi in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in

the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Shafinas binti Abdullah
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali

Program Coordinator
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date:

Dr Nasulhah Kasim

Head Centre of Studies
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis




ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Rosmarinus
officinalis EXTRACT AND ITS POTENTIAL FOR HAIR OIL
FORMULATION

Hair loss became a prevalent issue nowadays, affecting individuals of all genders.
It had significant psychological impacts, causing low self-esteem and inhibiting
interactions with others due to concerns about judgment based on appearance.
There were two types of hair loss disorders known as alopecia androgenetic and
alopecia areata. While treatments for alopecia, such as topical Minoxidil and oral
Finasteride, were available, research showed that long-term use of these drugs could
cause adverse effects on health. Therefore, it was recommended to explore natural
remedies over synthetic drugs. Furthermore, studies demonstrated the effectiveness
of rosemary extract in treating hair loss and promoting hair growth. Hence, the
objective of this study was to evaluate the antioxidant properties of Rosmarinus
officinalis extract and its potential as a hair oil. The rosemary extract was obtained
using the Soxhlet extraction method, and the bioactive compounds were analysed
through phytochemical screening test. The Soxhlet extraction process yielded 18 %
for the rosemary extract, employing ethanol as the solvent. The phytochemical
screening analysis confirmed the presence of alkaloids, flavonoids, tannins,
phenols, and saponins in the rosemary extract. To assess the antioxidant properties,
DPPH free radical scavenging activity was measured, revealing that the rosemary
extract exhibited an 1Cso value of 142 pg/mL, while ascorbic acid demonstrated 9
ug/mL. Notably, the formulated hair oil had a yellow colour, smooth texture, and
emitted a pleasing aroma suitable for hair application. Consequently, Rosmarinus
officinalis extract showcased its potential as a natural product, making it a valuable
addition to the personal care industry. Due to its ready availability and non-toxic
nature, this natural product offered economic benefits, environmental friendliness,
and enhanced safety. Therefore, it became a possibility to reduce reliance on
synthetic elements in hair oil products.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASBTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3  Significance of study

1.4 Objectives and Aim

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Hair
2.2 Rosmarinus officinalis
2.3 Chemical Constituent in Rosemary Leaves
2.4 Extraction Method of Rosmarinus officinalis
2.4.1 Maceration Technique
2.4.2 Soxhlet Extraction
2.4.3 Steam Distillation
2.4.4 Hydro Distillation
2.5  Instrumentation
2.5.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)
2.6 Phytochemical Screening Test
2.7  Antioxidant Activity
2.7.1 DPPH Antioxidant Assay
2.8 Hair Oil
2.8.1 Hair Oil Ingredients and Its Function
2.8.1.1 Argan Qil
2.8.1.2 Coconut Oil
2.8.1.3 Peppermint Qil

2.8.1.4 Benefits of Rosemary Extract for Hair Oil

Formulation
2.8.2 Stability Test of Formulated Hair Oil

Vi

~N o O

10
12
16
18
19
20
21
23
23
24
25
25
26
27
27
28
29
29

30



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

3.8

Materials and Chemicals
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
Apparatus and Instruments
3.2.1 Apparatus
3.2.2 Instruments
Method
3.3.1 Extraction of Rosemary
Characterization of Rosemary Extract
3.4.1 Phytochemical Screening Analysis
3.4.1.1 Tannin Test
3.4.1.2 Flavonoid Test
3.4.1.3 Saponin Test
3.4.1.4 Phenol Test
3.4.1.5 Alkaloid
3.4.2 FTIR Analysis
Antioxidant Activity
3.5.1 DPPH radical scavenging activity
Preparation of Hair Qil
Stability Test of Formulated Hair Oil
3.7.1 Acid Value
3.7.2 Saponification Value
3.7.3 Specific Gravity
3.7.4 pH
3.7.5 Centrifugation Test
3.7.6 Organoleptic Property
3.7.7 Spreadability
Experimental flowchart

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

Extraction yield of Rosemary officinalis extract

Phytochemical Screening Analysis
DPPH Scavenging Activity

Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)

Stability Test

4.5.1 Acid Value

4.5.2 Saponification Value
4.5.3 Specific Gravity
4.5.4 pH Test

4.5.5 Organoleptic Test
4.5.6 Centrifugation Test
4.5.7 Spreadability Test

Conclusion and recommendation

vii

32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
40
41
42
42
43
44
44
44
45
46

47
48
52
57
58
59
60
61
62
64
66
68

70





