PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Rosmarinus officinalis EXTRACT AND ITS POTENTIAL FOR HAIR OIL FORMULATION

NUR AMIRA SAJEEDA BINTI SUKHAIRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of The Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in The Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Phytochemical and Antioxidant Activity of Rosmarinus officinalis Extract and Its Potential for Hair Oil Formulation" was submitted by Nur Amira Sajeeda binti Sukhairi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Shafinas binti Abdullah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Program Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr Nasulhah Kasim Head Centre of Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Rosmarinus officinalis EXTRACT AND ITS POTENTIAL FOR HAIR OIL FORMULATION

Hair loss became a prevalent issue nowadays, affecting individuals of all genders. It had significant psychological impacts, causing low self-esteem and inhibiting interactions with others due to concerns about judgment based on appearance. There were two types of hair loss disorders known as alopecia androgenetic and alopecia areata. While treatments for alopecia, such as topical Minoxidil and oral Finasteride, were available, research showed that long-term use of these drugs could cause adverse effects on health. Therefore, it was recommended to explore natural remedies over synthetic drugs. Furthermore, studies demonstrated the effectiveness of rosemary extract in treating hair loss and promoting hair growth. Hence, the objective of this study was to evaluate the antioxidant properties of Rosmarinus officinalis extract and its potential as a hair oil. The rosemary extract was obtained using the Soxhlet extraction method, and the bioactive compounds were analysed through phytochemical screening test. The Soxhlet extraction process yielded 18 % for the rosemary extract, employing ethanol as the solvent. The phytochemical screening analysis confirmed the presence of alkaloids, flavonoids, tannins, phenols, and saponins in the rosemary extract. To assess the antioxidant properties, DPPH free radical scavenging activity was measured, revealing that the rosemary extract exhibited an IC₅₀ value of 142 µg/mL, while ascorbic acid demonstrated 9 µg/mL. Notably, the formulated hair oil had a yellow colour, smooth texture, and emitted a pleasing aroma suitable for hair application. Consequently, Rosmarinus officinalis extract showcased its potential as a natural product, making it a valuable addition to the personal care industry. Due to its ready availability and non-toxic nature, this natural product offered economic benefits, environmental friendliness, and enhanced safety. Therefore, it became a possibility to reduce reliance on synthetic elements in hair oil products.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ASB	STRACT	iii
ABS	STRAK	iv
ACI	KNOWLEGEMENTS	V
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIS	Γ OF TABLES	ix
LIS	Γ OF FIGURES	X
LIS	Γ OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2		5
1.3	5	6
1.4	Objectives and Aim	7
CII	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		8
		10
2.2 2.3		10
2.3	•	16
2.4	2.4.1 Maceration Technique	18
	2.4.2 Soxhlet Extraction	19
	2.4.3 Steam Distillation	20
	2.4.4 Hydro Distillation	21
2.5	•	23
2.5	2.5.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)	23
2.6		24
2.7	, c	25
	2.7.1 DPPH Antioxidant Assay	25
2.8	Hair Oil	26
	2.8.1 Hair Oil Ingredients and Its Function	27
	2.8.1.1 Argan Oil	27
	2.8.1.2 Coconut Oil	28
	2.8.1.3 Peppermint Oil	29
	2.8.1.4 Benefits of Rosemary Extract for Hair Oil	29
	Formulation	
	2.8.2 Stability Test of Formulated Hair Oil	30

CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials and Chemicals	32
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	32
	3.1.2 Chemicals	32
3.2	Apparatus and Instruments	33
	3.2.1 Apparatus	33
	3.2.2 Instruments	33
3.3	Method	33
	3.3.1 Extraction of Rosemary	33
3.4	Characterization of Rosemary Extract	35
	3.4.1 Phytochemical Screening Analysis	35
	3.4.1.1 Tannin Test	35
	3.4.1.2 Flavonoid Test	35
	3.4.1.3 Saponin Test	36
	3.4.1.4 Phenol Test	36
	3.4.1.5 Alkaloid	36
	3.4.2 FTIR Analysis	37
3.5	Antioxidant Activity	37
	3.5.1 DPPH radical scavenging activity	37
3.6	Preparation of Hair Oil	40
3.7	Stability Test of Formulated Hair Oil	41
	3.7.1 Acid Value	42
	3.7.2 Saponification Value	42
	3.7.3 Specific Gravity	43
	3.7.4 pH	44
	3.7.5 Centrifugation Test	44
	3.7.6 Organoleptic Property	44
	3.7.7 Spreadability	45
3.8	Experimental flowchart	46
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Extraction yield of Rosemary officinalis extract	47
4.2	Phytochemical Screening Analysis	48
4.3	DPPH Scavenging Activity	52
4.4	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	57
4.5	Stability Test	58
	4.5.1 Acid Value	59
	4.5.2 Saponification Value	60
	4.5.3 Specific Gravity	61
	4.5.4 pH Test	62
	4.5.5 Organoleptic Test	64
	4.5.6 Centrifugation Test	66
	4.5.7 Spreadability Test	68
CIL	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion and recommendation	70
$_{J.1}$		70